value-added by live performance in Victorian venues, an additional 67 cents of value-added is created in flow-on.

Economic, social and cultural contribution of live music in Victoria

24 Deloitte Access Economics

In summary, in 2009/10:

 it is estimated that venue-based live music performance generated
$511 million in income to Victorian venues and performers;

 the direct economic contribution of this additional income was an
increase of $301 million to GSP and an increase in FTE employment of
approximately 14,900 persons; and

 the total direct and indirect economic contribution of the venue-based
live music industry was estimated to be an increase of $501 million to GSP
and an increase in FTE employment of 17,200 persons.

3.4 Sensitivities and limitations

Reflecting possible variations in key assumptions applied here, the following sensitivity analysis
is provided.  Table 3.7 below presents the outcomes of the indicated high and low variations:

 a 20% decrease and increase in average venue turnover for all venues; and

 a one-third decrease and increase in performer live performance gross income.

It can be seen that a 20% variation in venue turnover is roughly equivalent to a 33% variation
in performer turnover, and varies the total economic contribution by only 11-13%.

Table 3.7: Total economic contribution sensitivities

Sensitivity Low ($m) High ($m)
% Difference

(Low)
% Difference

(High)

Average venue turnover 435 566 -13% +13%

Performer gross income 456 572 -11% +11%

Source: Deloitte Access Economics

Note: ‘% Difference’ to estimated $501 million in total economic contribution.

Estimate limitations

While the estimated economic contribution of live music in Victorian venues captures the
greatest share of all increased economic activity that can reasonably be attributed to the
provision of live music in venues, what is not fully captured in this estimate is:

 the total trip expenditure of interstate and international tourists who visit Victoria
specifically for live music performances in venues; and

 live performance venue and performer capital expenditures where these are incurred –